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18) TPM (TPME V2 —ILEAY4)
TPM(TPMEY 12— )L) ZETDA\ VR IER TEE T,

EVBS | EE EUES | T
.. 1 1 LADO 7 |LAD3
2 I 2 |vees 8 |GND
3 |LAD1 9  |LFRAME
4 EriL 10 |NC
5  |LAD2 11 |SERIRQ
6 |LCLK 12 |LRESET

19) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZ V7 T+ IN—)
ZDI v INEERLT BIOS REEV 7 $5HEEE1C.CMOS BE KR EIC) Y M LE
T CMOSTEEFIERL T B I oA N—D XSG E&BERZAFER L 20D I EfN

o

Qo) #+—7> :Normal

[@g] 23— :CMOSDZ YT

BO—RFEROVTIIEEL,

VAT LHBREEN LT, BIOSERE & TIHHERHICERE T 20\ FENCREL TLIEE
() (Load Optimized Defaults 3£1R) BIOS #%E & FENCERELF T (BIOS BEIT DUV T,
F2BIBIOS Ly b7 v T I EBBLTLLEEL),

i . CMOSER#EML T BRI BV E2a—42DINT—%A 7L . OVEV D EE

20) BAT (/N 71 —)
Ny TFU—Ig AV E1—2HA TIcBE 2T L% EE CMOS DFE (BIOS ERE. BT B L UBLIIER
BE) BT RO BHERELET . Ny TU—DEEMELNIVET IO 2560/
T =L TLIEEWVN CMOS BN IEREIC R R EN D o e RO NS RIREEN BV E T,

Ny 7 )—ZEUNG & CMOS BRBETEET !

1. AVE1—2DN\T—%F7IcL BFEI—REREET,

2. Ny TU—=RIVEHSNy T )—FZ>ERUNLADRFEE T (FiE P
SAN—DESHEBMEEFERALTNY TU—KRILED+ & —DIEFIcht
NEMBYa—bETEET,)

3Ny FU—EHLET,

4, BRI—FEZLAIKH OAVE1—2EZBEHLET,

c NyFU— =BT BRI BICIYE1—2D/T— %A 7 I LTHSERI—F

& FEROVTLIREL,

« NuT)—ZRFD/N\Y7)—E3TELET R0 /Ny T U—E T VI HL 5 A,
CEAOHEIRHIBIET 2IBEHHVETDTTEEIEE L,

s Ny F)—ERXBETCERWVBE . ERENYTU—DETIVRESEVRHEEVE
B BAEEIEBFEEICBBVEDELEEL,

o NyT—FERFII2EENYTI—DTS A (+) EXAFRE () DABISEE
LTLKEEWN (TSR A% LA 2B HYET),

o fFEREHFD/IN YT —IE HIFDORBIRE| RS> TUELTLIEE L,
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21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (A7 —%* X LED)
AT —ZALEDIE Y AT LDERIRAKZICCPU, A BV TS T4V I RN— R BLUAXRL—
TAVYT VAT LA EBICEEIRREEAR R RLE T, CPU / DRAM / VGA LEDA =T TL BB 5 1.
WG BT NAADEBICHEL TV EWTEEEBRLE Y, BOOT LEDA =T LTWBIBE.
AR —=TA4 VTV R T L'EFRFAALTWIENWTEEERLET,
CPU:CPUR T —%# XLED

i
00 DRAM: X E1J - 27 — % ALED
VGA:Y 5714y AH— K+ X7 —5 ALED
%@ BOOT-A AL — 7125 YR F s\AF —Z ZALED

22) THB_C (Thunderbolt™ 77 K4~ A— FaXx U2 —)
ZD XY R —I% GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ 77 K1 > A— FATY.

1

I €2 THUNDERBOLT.
.

ready
Thunderbolt™ 77 R4 > A— R&EHKR—FLE T,
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Fo= BIOS v b7y T

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) &, < #'—AR— F_ED CMOS (&2 AT LD/IN—FIITT7DIN

FA—EEERLE T, LRI VAT LIRS Y AT LNTA—ZDREFE. BLUOAXL—F

A VT VAT LADFGRIHFAFREEERITIINT— A 1)VT7 7 A (POST) DRITEEHNHYE J,BIOS

ICld A= —BPEEAV T LARBHREDERE L IEFED Y AT LEDE ML EAIEEICT 5

BIOS v P v T TOTSLBAEENTVET,

BREA 71T HECMOS DREMEMR T HcHI Y —R—FD/\y71)—H CMOS IZE

BAEMIELET,

BIOS &y b7y T TOTSLICT VX T BICIE BIRA > BFD POST FRIC <Delete> F— =LK T,

BIOS %77 74 L — K ¥ %ICI&. GIGABYTE Q-Flash ¥7zi& @BIOS 1—F+UT1DLFNHEER

L&Y,

o QFlashlckW A=Y —dA XL —F 1V T YRTLICABTERLBIOS D7 Y T L— Rt
&I\ o7y T EREBRICITAE Y,

¢ @BIOS (F. A2 —% Y D5 BIOS DRFI/N—TVIaVERRLA TV O—RNTBEEH(T BIOS
T TS Windows N—ADI—FA) T4 TT,

+ BIOSOEHIE BT ICBREE LS fc . BIOS DD /N—YarE#FERALTWSEEICRIE
A HBREELTVEWEEBIOS ZBH LAEWT LA HENDLETBIOS DEHILEFELTITOT
{FEEWVBIOS DARE T HEEH & VAT LDBRMEDREEHEVE T,
o VRTLDFREEETIEZOMOFHLEWEREHC OIS IIHREEZEELEWNTESE
BEDHLET (WMELIFEERL), 3RO BIOSHELE T E VAT LIGIEE TEEFBFA. ZDK
SHTENIFELIIBEIE. CMOSEEBLEEIC!) £y FLTHTLIEEL, (CMOSTEEHET D
FEILDWTIE, TDED MNLoad Optimized Defaults ] 7> a>EfeldFE1EBlcHZ/N\v T )—F
fzl& CMOS Y v INDEEDBEE BB L TIZELY,)

21 EEEEE

aAY -2 REHT L E ROESHOITBEEIRTENET,

ARG

DEL : BIOS FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH e+ —

<FeF—HFRTEHEICEI. ZDDREZBIOSDE—REYIWEZZTENTEET,

Easy Modeld RIRICIRIED VAT LIERERTLIV. BB /N T+ — VA EF|ER T eI
EITDTENTEX T EasyMode TlE. X VA ZFERAL CRELREEMEEBOBEZTOT LD
TE% 9, Advanced Mode L. ¥ 75BIOSERER THTENTEE T, F—R— FOKNF—%FF &
ICKWEREERAVIVEZSCENTE <EnterZ T TETH IAZI—ICAVE T £ XV RE
AL TERIGRIRT B2TLETEET,

ELET,
o ABCTHEAINLBIOS Ly b7 v T AZ1—ZBERTYT BRI BIOS D/N—Tavickt)
BEIRUET,

2 o YATLDERELELEEIL, Load Optimized Defaults %#5ERL TV AT L% F DELEEICEE
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- PN

yhry DB

TAZa—
=

AN

71ER

Help (F1). Easy Mode (F2)  Smart Fan 6 (F6) Q-Flash (F8)
REIEE DA BEDRE TAVITICAN—EFERITBENI

7B, 55— . Smart Fan 6, £z l&
Q-FlashBIEIC T IEPL<BEITEE T,

Advanced Mode D773+ —

<e><> BIRN—EBET BTV NV T AZa—5FFIRLET,
<P><d> BIRN— 5B ECAZ1— LORTEEEEIRLET,
<Enter>/Double Click A< > FAERITIBDEEFAZa1—ICAVET,

<+>/<Page Up> BiEE EREEEHDEIEFETVET,

<->/<Page Down>  F{EZ FETEIDERIEEEEITVET,

<F1> TP avE—IC DV TOHBEERRLET,

<F2> Easy Mode [CHIWEZ 9

<F3> REDBIOS SHEETOT 71 IVIARTZET %,

<F4> LIENCER LTe 70774 )UH 5 BIOS FREZO—RLE T,

<F5> IBEDAZ1—FICHID BIOS SREAETLE T,

<F6> Smart Fan 6 DEE %X Y 5,

<F7> BEDAZ 1—BIcE#E{L SNz BIOS DITHIREX FiHAHE T,
<F8> Q-Flash Utility 1277 A LE T,

<F10> ITRTCOEBE#FFELBIOS Y b 7w 77O S LERTLET,
<F11> Favorites ( BRUCAY ) T AZ 2 —ITHIUEZ B,

<F12> BEOBEZERELTF Y TF v L. USB RS A TIRFELET,
<Insert> BRUTAV DA T3V EBINEISHIRY .

<Ctrl>+<S> UM NTOAB AT DIERERTLET,

<Esc> AAVAZ2—BIOS Y b7y T IO S LEKRTLET,

YIAZ 12— BEDY IAZ1—5KTLEY,

-27 -



2-3 Smart Fan 6
{/’ smartFan6 10:10

ARG

TUNE ALL

cPu_opT
svs_Fant
svs_FaN
svs_FAN3
Svs_FANA
SYS_FANS_PUMP
SYS_FANG_PUMP

Manual Control Settings
2 3 4

b EC_TEMP?

T3y —<FeaERL T COEEIC T EPEVEAET . COEA CRET7IA\YE

—DT7VEREBEDRE L. VAT LICPUDEEEREZTICEN TEE T,

< TUNE ALL
BEDREETNTDT 7oAy Z—ITHEALET,
< Temperature
BIRENEHOREDREEZRRLET,
< Fan Speed
REOT7 VIR TREARTLET,
Flow Rate
KAYVAT LDREREFRTLUE T, Fan Speed IHE T<Enter>F —Z1H 9 &, ZDIKREICTIVE DY
%7,
< FAN Speed Control
T77VREIY O IUEREEB ML 77 v REERRELE T,

Q

» Normal BEICROTREARECT 7V EIFEEATEATELT . VAT LEH
ICED T, System Information Viewer € 77V RE A LT 5 LN TEE T,
(BIEE)

» Silent IV ERECIFRILE T,

» Manual TS EDRESERSYI LTI 7Y DRIEGREFAETZENTEET,

Ffeld EZ Tuning WEEEERT5ZLETEXR T BEESDMBELZRAEL
% Apply ZIRT & BEMICH—T DEEHHEINE T,
» Full Speed T EESRCTIEELET,

<= Fan Control Use Temperature Input

I7VEREIYO—IVRORERERRIRTEET,

Temperature Interval

77V REEHRAORERREERTEELT,

< FAN/PUMP Control Mode

Q

» Auto BIOSIZ.EXW TSN T 70 D4 4A T BEIMICERH L. RBOHHE— K
HRELE T, BTEE)

» Voltage BEET—FIEIEVDT7VKSRYTR77VTY,

» PWM PWME—RIZAEY DT 7 KSR TR7 7T,

<= FAN/PUMP Stop
Fan/Pump Stop ¥REA BN E fe I d IR E T AT LN TEL T BEMIREFERAL CREFHIRRER
ECEET, 77V ERIBRYTIRORENRFMEL VBV EENEZ(RIE L F 9 (BEE(E: Disabled)
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FAN/PUMP Mode
TV DEEE—RERELET,

» Slope BEIISCT7 7Y oEERsz) 7 ICRELE Y, (BIEE)
» Stair BEICSCTT7 7Y OElERi = BRI LE T,

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning

T7VIKARY TR 7V ERENTOSRETEELNRELGEE. VAT LIEESEH
SEHET  BENGSIBE. T7 VAR TR7 7 DEFIREAREZELTILEEWN, BEE
{i&: Disabled)

Save Fan Profile

TOMEEICEY REDREEZ /O 77 IVITRETERLSICEVETBIOS EOTOT7 1)
#{R1F 9 % H, Select File in HDD/FDD/USB %3&IRL T . AL —I T NA R T O T 71 IV EIRTF
TBIEDTEET,

Load Fan Profile

COWEREZ R 2 L\ BIOSERE A BRE I 2FMA M9 I LETITEELBIOS Lo 7o~
7AIVEO—RTBIENTEEL T, /213, Select File in HDD/FDD/USB %5&RL T . AL —I T
NAZADSTOT77A4)IVEA—RITBTENTELT,

2-4  Favorites (F11)

F
w234

cPU
4009.44MHz 10023MHz

330°C 1152V

Voltage

cHIF
0957V

12168V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

KLESA T avEBTICAVICEREL <FI>F -5 L ITRTOERICAVA TVavhdb
BER=VICTIEPLKYIERBZTENTEL T BRICAVDF T avmBIME2IEHIBRT I
IE TTDR—=DVICBELTA T3> D<insert>Z I LE T T BRICAVIICRET B A T3>
ICEMMIEET,
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2-5 Tweaker

UL 12:34

100.23MHz

1155V

UV * Auto 213836MHz

VCOR e
1221v
cPUVDD18

Voltage

0957V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

N—=00Ov I REEMEOTCRELTCEESESE CPUFv Ty M EIEXEUHEBEL. T
N5DAVKR—2 2 FDMAERHIELEZZRAEEVET, OXR=IJIE LK I - —@IFT
BV VRATLDARRERPFHEOEREBIBEDN H2D . BAEBRELEELEVNTLE
PHOLET ., (GRO/BIOSHEEZ LE T VAT LBEE TEEH A ZDLSEIFEIE. CMOS
B EELTEEEBICU Yy FLTHTLIEEL,)

2 F—=N=0vIREICLBREMEICOVTE VAT LEERDREICLOTEBVET  F—

<= CPU Clock Control
CPUN—Z& Oy % 1 MHz ZH TFETRELE I, (BEE(E: Auto)
BEECPUMRRICHE> T CPU B ESRE T BT & AR HENDLE T,

< Spread Spectrum Control
CPU/PCI Express A7 b5 LB E  Bh & o ($ i LE 9, (BTEfE: Auto)

CPU Ratio Mode (®
IARTOCPUDT e IFBEL DT DIFEEFRETEE T, (BEESE: All cores)

< CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio ™
CPU CCX0, 107 DfZR%A FH) TEKE C =X 9, CPU Ratio Mode 1 Per CCX ITEREIN T35
BDIH CDIEBEBR TEE T, (BIESE: Auto)

<= CPU Clock Ratio
Bz CPUD IOy b EEBLE T, A sEEFE & ERU(TI175 CPU ICE>TREVE
ER

<= GFX Clock Frequency
GPUD &K% 258 ¢ E % 9, GFX Clock Frequency R E % Z58 L fz . /43" GFX Core Voltage 5%
EEFARELTLZEW, (BIESE: Auto)
JE AR RTREEE R ERUAT 1B CPU ITK > TEIRYE . Auto TIE.BIOS KT DE&RTE &= BEN
ICRRELET,

<= GFX Core Voltage &
GPUDEEAZEE T HIENTEXT, (BEEME:Auto)
51:5@%51;5%@@&10@% CPU IC&>TEBEWE T, Auto Tld BIOS IZ DERE % BB
ICEREL o

= Advanced CPU Settings

Core Performance Boost @
AT IRTA—R YT =X (CPRIEERDEEN DR LE T (BEEE: Auto)

.
q

Q
S

) ZDEER Y R—FT % CPUEEWATIT TV BIBEDH COBEEARTEINET,
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SVM Mode

RABLHATIC K2 TRIbE N TSy b T4 — LRI L/ S— T4 3V TEBOA XL —F
AVTVRTILET TV —2a v RITCELETARBMEMTIE DDA E1—2YRT A
DBV AT L E L THEE T E T, (BEEfE : Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function

» Enabled AMD Cool'n'Quiet K = 4 /N\—ZCPULVIDE X A+ v/ |CHARL. OV Ea1—
A5 DFEHMEZDHEBNE R LE T, (BIEE)

» Disabled COMEEZEMICLE T,

PPC Adjustment £

CPU O PState % [EE CEE 9, (BEEE: PState 0)

Global C-state Control (£

CPUDC AT — MREEDREN TEE T BMRE LIIBE.CPUIT DEREAE Y AT LME
BERICRDEEEBENEZEREEE T, (BETEME: Auto)

Power Supply Idle Control

Package C6 State = BN E e IFEMICLE T,

» Typical Currentldle  ZDEREERERNICLE T,

» Low Current Idle COEBEEBMICLET,

» Auto BIOSTZ DERE % BEIMNICHER L £ T, (BIEE)

CCD Control (21

T 5CCONEZRTE L E 7, (BEEE: Auto)

Downcore Control

BT HCPUDT DEAEZEIRTEE Y (CPUD T DEULCPUIC K> TEBRDIFENBYET),
(BEE1E Auto)

SMT Mode

CPU Sim;ltaneous Multi-Threading #BE & BN E T2 lEERNICERE TEE I, (BLEE  Auto)
CPPC "

CPPC HREE B fo (| LE 9, (BEE(E  Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores (%1

CPPC B 7 #Re A BN E fo IS EMIC L E 9, (BEE(E: Auto)

Active OC Tuner (2

Active OC Tuner #&8E % BN E fo I TR I LE T, (BLE(E : Disabled)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.)2
BT BEBIOSHXMPAEYE I 21— )LDSPDFT — 2 EFIHE AEUDINT+—I VA%
BT HTENTETT,

» Disabled ZOEEREMICLE T, (BETEE)
» Profile1 TRI77AIVIREEFERALES,
» Profile2 (32 TO774)V 2 /EEFERALET,

XMP High Frequency Support 2

BRABEAT)DE#EL NV EBIRTEL S, ZDOIEE1E. Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) A
Profile1 & fz & Profile2 ICERE TN TWBIHEICOHREAEE T . (BEESE  Auto)

System Memory Multiplier

VRTILARIRIVF T SAVDREDBIREICHEYE T Auto ld, X EJD SPD T —RITHEST
ARURIVFISAVZRELE T, (BIESE: Auto)

FCLK Frequency

FCLKD BRI A SRETEE T, 47 3> Auto (BEEE). 667MHz~4000MHzZ,

UCLK Mode

UCLK E— FEIBETEZ 7, (BEEE Auto)

CE1)  COMEEZT R— M T BCPUEEIITIF CLBIHBE DI COEBEIRREINET,
(X2 COMREEEYR—NTBCPUEAEYEII—IVERINHIFTVBEEDH CDEENE

RENET,
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()

Advanced Memory Settings (* €Y D4R E)
Memory Subtimings
Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD Bus

Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration

INSDEIYAV T AEIDEAIVIRECEE CELT I AEUDRAIV I %EE
BVAT LD ARREICHEOTLVEEB TERLBEBTEDNHYE T, ZDIFE. B TN ¥H
BEZFIHAGD ETld CMOS EZHET HZETY LY FLTHTLIEEL,

SPD Info
BB NTV B A EYDIERERRLET,

Power Down Enable
Power Down Dt R— b E BN 2 IEEMICLE T, (BIEE: Auto)

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
CPU VDDP/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM Termination (CH

A/B)IVDDP Voltage Control )/VDDG Voltage Control ®
INSDIEET CPUVeore EXEUBEEFE ST HIENTEEXT,

CPU/VRM Settings
TDY T AZ1—"TlE BREHFIIE Load-Line Calibration)L X)L BEEIREL NV BERIRE
LRI BLKUPWM 7T —XERETEET,

ZOWEEZE Y R— 5 CPUZEWTIF TV BIHEDH COEEHNKRRENET,
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2-6

Q

Settings

Toestay 12134

100.23MHz

1152V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power

AC BACK

AC BRIBRNSERERLILED VAT LREERELE T,
» Memory AC BENRDE VAT LIFBIHDOREDHFEREICRVE T,
» Always On ACBERNRDEVAT LDERIEAICHIET,

» Always Off AC BRDRO>TCHLYARATLDERIEA T DEETY . (BIEIE)

ErP

S5(¥ vy hEIU)VIRETURT LOHEE N ZR/NRELE T, (BEEE: Disabled)

£ TDIEED Enabled ITEEE SN T LN 5 & E, Resume by Alarm #aEIE R TERLBEVE T,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

TRRZTMS-DOS E—RDIAVE1—ZDEREA JICTHREEXLET,

» Instant-Off EBRRZZRTE VAT LOBRIEERFCA 7ICGEVE T, (BIEE)

wDelay4Sec. INT—REVEAMEIRLEEITZE VAT LGA TITHRVET NT—RE2Y
ERLTABURITHT E VAT LIEY ARV RE—RICAVE T,

Power Loading

AI—O—T1 VT REOBNENENIBAZ T N7/ 1 v bOO—T1 VI H
BODICV AT LDV vy b2 RREICRK T 255 BMERE L TILE LV Auto T
1. BIOS BT DEFRFE = BEINCERELE T, (BEESE: Auto)

Resume by Alarm

AEROEBIC. VAT LDEREA VICHRELE T, (BEEE: Disabled)
BMCBESTWBHEUTOLSICARERELTIIEEL

» Wake up day:H 2B DEBEF LIIFEDHDREDRBICY AT LEAVICLET,

» Wake up hour/minute/second: BENHYIC S R T LD BRI A VI H B EZRELE T,

A COBEEFESIRIE AN =T A VT VAT LD SDORBEY Y vy b E TV ETIFAC B
ﬁggﬁxu%u;t LBEWTTEW. ZDL5ETAZ LILBE REDNBMICESHEWNTELHY
3

High Precision Event Timer

High Precision Event Timer (HPET) DB/ Z )W EZE T, (BLEE : Enabled)
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10 Ports

Initial Display Output

BXWAHF Tz PCl Express 7 5 74 v 7 AN — R EleldF Y R—R IS 710 v D5 RFICHD

HIEZ2TA AT LA %#IEELET,

» IGD Video BIIDTARTLAELTAYR— RIS TV I RAERELET,

» PCle 1 Slot BIDTAATLAELTPCEX16 ROV MTHBTSTavIh—R%E
RELE T, (BIEE)

» PCle 2 Slot BHIDTAATLAELTPCEX8 RO Y MTHBT STy h— K=K
ELET,

» PCle 3 Slot BAIDTARATLAELTPCEXA ROy MTBHBT STy h— KR
ELET,

Integrated Graphics

AVR=RT ST 199 ABBED BN EIVEZ T T,

» Auto G274V IAA—RDBA VA= ILENTWVWBHITK DT BIOSIEA >R
— RIS 70y R EBETEMEITEMICLE T, BIEE)

» Forces FUR=RIS T REBMILET,

» Disabled FVR=RIST4vo 200 bO—SEEMITLET,

UMA Mode (®

UMAE—REIEET 2,

» Auto BIOSTZ DR EZ BEINIHERL L E I, (BIE(E)

» UMA Specified UMAZL—LN\y 7 7DRESHFRELET,

» UMA Auto TARATVARIGREERELE T,

» UMA Game Optimized G5tV AT LAABVBEICEDWVWTTIL—L - N\v T 7OREEHEFFEL

Integrated Graphics 1 Forces [CBE TN TV BIBENH. C DEEE R TEET,

UMA Frame Buffer Size (%)

TL—LNYIT7H ARG AV R—RIS5T v 7RV bO—SICHLTOHFEW LTSN
VRATLAEUDEHETT HIZIEMS-DOSIETA R T L AL TTDA T DHEFAHALE
9.4 73> Auto (BERESE). 64M~2G,

UMA Mode 5 UMA Specified [CEREETNTWBIFEDIH CDERARETCEET,

Display Resolution 2

TART LA RRERRETEE T A T3> Auto (BEE(E). 1920x1080 and below, 2560x1600,
3840x2160, UMA Mode 5 UMA Auto |CEREE N TWBIBEDH COEERRETCEE T,

HD Audio Controller

F Y R— A —T 1 A BEOBNESN E IV E X £ 7. (BEE(E  Enabled)

FUR—RF =T F B FERTEZRDIIC Y —RIN—TA BT R, VA —Tu A h—REAVR
r—ILTBEE CDIEE% Disabled [TFRELF T,

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

PCIEX16 2O b DEIHIEE EDKSITHE T DO ERETEE T, 473> Auto, PCIE 2x8,
PCIE 1x8/2x4. PCIE 2x4/1x8%), PCIE 4x4®, (B E{E  Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

64 BV bRIEDT/INA AIE 4 GB UEDT7 RLRZERTTIA—RTBTENTEET, (BEL
DIYRATLH64EY FPCITOA— REYR—MLTWBIFE D), Enabled (%) FRE I LTz35
B EBROBERY 71y I AN—FMERTNTVWABE AR —TA VIV RT LR
AHPICEINTZENTERWNZENBYE T (4 GBHIFRDIRRD fz &) . (BEE(E : Disabled)
Re-Size BAR Support

Resizable BAR DY R — b EEINE fo lFEMNITLE T (BLE(E: Disabled)

F_U32C Gen Speed
F_US2C A\ R DEMEE— R %&Gen 1% fz1&Gen 2ICERE CEF T2, REEDEIEE — FIZ. &\
BDN—=RIT7ERICE>TERVE T, (BIEE: Auto)

ZOEER Y R— T 5 CPUEEWTIT TV BRIBEDH COBEEARTEINET,
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Onboard LAN Controller

# 2 R— FLANBBRED B NERh 2 ) B2 7, (BEE(E  Enabled)

F 2 R—RIANEERT bV — FN—FTrBUERAR Y N — O H—RFEA VA b=)L
95155, ZOIEHE % Disabled TR ELE T,

APP Center Download & Install Configuration

APP Center Download & Install

OSICA>TH S EENMIICGIGABYTE APP Center5 X 7> O— R LT A VA=)V T BHESH %
G BTENTEE T APP Center &1 VA M— VT BRI VAT LDA VZ—%y MIEST
TNTVWBRTERERESELTLEE L, (BEESE  Enabled)

USB Type-C with Titan Ridge Configuration
DY T AZ21—IF USB Type-COR— FEHEIBMEFZEAS TV a v HAEINTVET,

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support
USB F—iR—K/X I X% MS-DOS TERTESKLSITLE T, (BLESE: Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCINY RA ZITRISEL T W WOSTEXHC \ > KA T i B, EICRETEE T,
(BERE{E  Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USBR ML —IFINA RDBEINEN Z TV EZE T, (BEE(E  Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation

AHSIR—b 64h KU 60h I DVWTITIaL— 3> DENENEIVEZE I, MS-DOS &
el USB TNA RE XA T4 T THR=FLTWEWARL =T VTV RF LT USB F—R
—RERERIRAETIV LAY Y R—bFRIETNEEMICLE T, (BEE(E: Disabled)
Mass Storage Devices

BN USB KBET NAADJAMERRLET, COEBIF USBRA L =TI T /N AN
A VA= IVENTIBEDHERTENET,

NVMe Configuration
BTSN TLBIBEAM2NVME PCle SSD (<8 2158 A XRTLET,

SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

Fy Ty MUHEEEIN SATADY FO—5—FH®O RAD OB/ ENEYIVEZ S D SATAD

v hA—5—% AHCI E— RICHERLE T,

» RAID SATAD > FO—5— I L CRADE—REBICLE T,

» AHCI SATAO> b O—3—% AHCI & — FIC#8A% L & 9, Advanced Host Controller Interface
(AHC) 1& AR =Y RSANBNCQRATAT ARV R Fa—a ) B&K
URY TS0 5EDBERY T IVATMERER BN TCER AV EZ—TIT( R
T, (BEE®)

NVMe RAID mode

M.2 NVMe PCle SSD%E R L CRADZE R T 2D ED D ERE CE X I, (BIESE Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

HETNISATADY bO—S—DBENEN TV EZ T, (BEE(E: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot plug

BSATAR— DRy M TS 7R BME o & EMICLE T, (BEE B Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5
B ENTWBSATAT NA ADERERTLE T,
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Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack
Windows Deployment Services H —/\—DOSD A > A b — L7z E GPTHEDOSE A VA +— IV T %
e D xRy b7 —EEDBNENE TV EZE T (BIEE  Disabled)

Ipv4 PXE Support
IPv4 PXEH R — - DENIESN % )W & X & 9, Network Stack BN AT E > TWBIHBEDHI D
EEEBRTEXT,

lpv4 HTTP Support
IPVADHTTP Y — b R— b =B E o IEERNICERE LE . Network Stack BERNICEOTWNS
BEDH CDEEEBR TEET,

Ipv6 PXE Support
IPv6 PXEt) R —  DEZNIEN E )W E X £ 9, Network Stack BN ENCE> TV BIBED I D
BEAER TCEET,

Ipv6 HTTP Support
IPV6DHTTP Y — b R — b E BN E 2 IE ERNICERTE L E . Network Stack B ERICZ>TWNS
BEDIH CDIEEEEBR TEET,

PXE boot wait time

PXEZ —b&EF v IVT BT D, <Esc>F — ASTRF BRI & SE T E X 9, Network Stack K
CHEOTWBIZEDH CDIEE AR TCEE T, (BIE(E:0)

Media detect count

NERAT 47 DIFE=EHER T B EIHZ FE TEE I, Network Stack BNEICE>TWBIZED
I CDIEEEEBR TEE T, (BIEEN)

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller
TOHYTAZa1—IE LAN R EBET 24 73> DERERHBLET,

Miscellaneous

LEDs in System Power On State
VAT LDEFERNRASDTWSEEIC, I P —R—FOLEDEBREBME BT HTEHT
XX

» Off VRATLDF T DEEICHGERLUEBBE—FEEMHICLET,
» On FVIRTLDA Y DEEICEIRLILBBEE—FEEMICLE T, (BIEE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
JRTIHS3/ S4[ SHIREED R Y —R— RDOLEDEMT E— R ERETEET,
ZDIER . LEDs in System Power On State 5 On TR E TN TV RIBERICKRETEE T,

» Off AT LHS3/S4ISEIREEIC Ao fe L EIT BRL I BBEBE— R A ERNICLE T,
(BEE(B)

» On VAT INHS3/S4| SHIREEDIZERIRLIBBEAE—FEB#ICLET,

PCIEX16 Slot Configuration

PCIEX16 2O F DEEE— K% Genl, Gen2, Gen3, Gend ® DWW F NN ICERELE T, Auto T
I&.BIOS T DERTE & BENMICERTE LE T, (BEESE: Auto)

PCle Slot Configuration

PCI Express A0 B LU M2 AT 2 —DEIEE— R % Gent. Gen2, Gen3. Gend ) |[TFRTE T S
TEDTEET, REDOEMEE—FIX. FROY FDN\N— R 7HRRICK>TEKIZYVE T, Auto
TIE.BIOS T DEREE BEIMICERE L E J . (BEEE  Auto)

PCle ASPM Mode

CPU/Chipset 0 PCl Express /N ITEEFEN TS T /INA ADASPM E— RERETCEE T, (BLE
{i : Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

—EBDORRDANY FI— 7 HREEB LS BZTENTEEL T, (BEE(E: Disabled)

ZOWEEZE Y R— 5 CPUZEWTIF TV BIHEDH COEEHNKRRENET,
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IOMMU
AVMD IOMMUH R — F DB RN =TIV B Z E T (BEEE  Auto)

TSME

TSME D H R— b ZBRE feldEMITLE T, (BLEE: Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM

AMD CPUIZHRE ENLIZTPM 2.08%8E %= BN ICERTE CEE I, (BIE(E  Disabled)

Trusted Computing

Trusted Platform Module (TPM) Z&%hE e i3 EMICLE T,

AMD CBS

DT T AZ21—(TIE AMD CBSEREDREAF 7 av hBdIET,

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled BEDT —AREREORHFRZRIFEITEELE T, (BIE®)

» Enabled BEDT—IFEEREDSEE ) 7 LE T, KEIFEENRE, Case Open 7+ — )b
FIZTNoJERRENE T,

Case Open

IYP—R—FD Ny R IR EINr — ABEEOBRHREERRLE T VAT LT —AD
AN=HDBANTVBIBE. ZDTr—IVR B Yes IS BENE T, ZITHRWEEIEINITEYET,
r— A DRIEIREE DERER & SHE L e L E A 1. Reset Case Open Status 7 Enabled | L C. SR E %
CMOS ITRELTH SV R T LEBIEILE T,

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/PM_CLDO12/

+3.3V/+5VICHIPSET Core/+12VIVCORE SOC
REDYVRATLBEZRTLET,
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0]

System Info.

Toesdny 12:34

100.23MHz

1152V

4096M8

18CO4D0S4DAY

[12: 34:25)

Ad

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Y73V TR Y —R—F EFIVELUBIOS N =V 3> DIERERTLE T, £/ . BIOS H

FRTZREDERZEIRLCFH CURAT LA ZRETEHILLTEET,

=

(ol

[

System Language
BIOS MEAR T 2BIE D EEBEEIRLET,

System Date
YR T LOBTERELE 9, <Enter> T Month (B). Date (H). KU Year (F) 7+« — L REEIUE
. <Page Up> & —¢& <Page Down> ¥ —CERELE T

System Time

VAT LD ERELE T BETORRIEER 0. B KOBTTAIZIE 1 pm. 1& 13:00:00 T
9, <Enter> T Hour (B5R5). Minute (43). & K T Second (7)) 71 — )L R &IV E X <Page Up> F—¢&
<Page Down> ¥ —C&RELE T,

Access Level

AT 2T —FREDRATITE>TREDT VLR LNIVERRLET,(JART—FH
RETNTUVEWEE BEE Tld Administrator (BIEE) &L TRREINE T ) EBELANILT
. TRTD BIOS [RELEEEITAHCENARETT I—F— LNIVTIE IRXTTIEEHRE
DBIOS BRENDIHNEBTELT,

Plug in Devices Info
SATA.PCI Express, & & UM27 /N1 AHERTIF SN TWBHBEIE. ZNhSD T N1 RICET S
BHRERRLET,

Q-Flash
Q-Flash 2—F 1T+ 72 A LTBIOS ZFH LW REDBIOSREE/\v o7y T LIV
TEEY,
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,,
q

Q

Toesty 12134

100.23MHz

1155V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities

FERAREG T N1 A S2RDEHIEFZIEELE I &7 /\ 1 X UAMTIE GPTR &

R=bFBUL—NTIW A =2 TINA ZDFICTUEFII DT EE S, GPT /=T« a3 &E Y

R=bTBARL =T A VT VAT LD SIENT BT IE BIICTUEFI BTN e 731 R 3R L

7,

F e Windows 10 (64 £ M) 55 EGPTIS—=T 4 avE Y R— B4R —FTA VI VAT L%

AV A=V BIHE I Windows 10 (64 £V b)) 4~ A b—)b 71 RV %A LRIICTUEFL AT

WeHFERSATHEEIRLET,

Bootup NumLock State

{PE()ST?étiqi—d'(— RO#FF—/\y RITd B NumLock HERED B | ESh A IV EZ L7, (BIE

[E:0n)

Security Option

ISR T = RIE VR T LDRENE, 72 EBI0S Y b7y TICABRITIEELE T, ZDT7A T L

HESTE LTe%. BIOS A A > A = 2 — @ Administrator Password/User Password 771 7 LD R T/N A

J—RFERELET,

» Setup INAT—=FRIEBIOS £y b7y 7700 S LCABBRICOHERENE T,

wSystem  JNZAT—RIE AT LERELIZYBIOS £y M7y T T 0T S LI ABBRICER
ThE 7, (BIEE)

Full Screen LOGO Show

VAT LFEENRFIC. GIGABYTER JDFRREREZ LE 9, Disabled (C T2 &, VR T LECHIEFIC

GIGABYTE Od%& X% 7 L& 9, (BLESE  Enabled)

Fast Boot
Fast Boot Z A% f I FENIC LT OS DICENLIR % 52#E L E 97, Ultra Fast Tl EENREH &=IR
7z £ J, (BLE(E: Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only LIBTDEENR 5 A T EFRNT T RTD SATAT /A R, 08
EH7TOvANTT T2ETENCEVET, BIEE)

» All SATA Devices 7 XL — 71 7 Y R F LB KU POST i, £ SATA 7/ 1 R ISHEBRELE T,

Z DIEE 3. Fast Boot H' Enabled & 7z Ultra Fast [C SR E SN B O M REDRET T,

NVMe Support

NVMe 7 /\ 1A R EBNE fo IS ENICT B ENTEE T, (BEEE: Enabled)

ZMHIEF X, Fast Boot 1 Enabled % 7z | Ultra Fast [ E SN E D MR ERIRET T,
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VGA Support
BENT2F XL — TV VAT LIERIMEIRTEE T,

» Auto kDA T3> ROM DHEBIICLET,

» EFI Driver EFI A 7>3> ROM ZBMICLE ¢, (BEE(E)

Z DIEEIE. Fast Boot A\ Enabled & fz1& Ultra Fast |58 E SN TIBE DHERERIRET T,

USB Support

» Disabled 0S 7—hrT7OCANTT ITEET. 2 USB 7/ \1 RISEDITHYET,

» Full Initial AR —=FA VT VAT LB KT POST Hld, £ USB 7 /N1 RISHEREL &
9. (BIEE)

» Partial Initial 087 —hr 7Ot ANTET ITHE T —EBDUSB 7/ \1 RIFERITHEVE T,

FastBoot /2° Enabled |CERTE SN T W\ BIHE D+ TDIBE A8 TE X 9, FastBoot /' Ultra Fast
ICEREETNTWBIEA. COMEEIFERICEYE T,
Network Stack Driver Support
» Disabled XY RT=oHh50T—rEEMICLE T, (BIEE)
» Enabled XYRT=ID5DT - EEMLET,
ZDIER 4. Fast Boot 1\ Enabled % fz |& Ultra Fast ICSRE SNTcIBE D HRETRET T,

CSM Support
RERDOPCHLEN 7 O A% H R— 9 BIclE, UEFI CSM (Compatibility Software Module) = &%h% fz
IEEMICLET,

» Disabled UEFI CSM%& 301 L UEFI BIOSEEEN 7 O A DI & HR—FLE T,
» Enabled UEFI CSMEB I LE T, (BLETE)
LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANO Y hA—5—DFERDF 723 VROMZEBIICT BT EN TEE Y (BLE(E: Disabled)
CSM Support 1 Enabled|cEREETNTWVWBIBEDH CDIEEEZRETEET,

Storage Boot Option Control
A=V FNRAZXAY bO—F—IC DV UEFIE lE LAY — DA T3V ROMEBIICY
HHEFIRTELT,

» Disabled A7 aVROMEEMICLE T,
» UEFI Only UEFIDA 723V ROMD HEFINCLE T, (BEE(E)
» Legacy Only LAY —DF T3 ROMDIFEBICLET,

CSM Support 5 Enabled|cREENTWBIBEDH CDEEERETCEE T,

Other PCI Device ROM Priority
IANNARL =Y FINA R BKUYT 574 I AROME EZRENE B DJREN TEF I UEFIE 2
ELAY—DF TV aVROMEBMICT DHEERTEES,

» Disabled F 73 ROMEERCLE T,
» UEFI Only UEFIDA 73 ROMD FHEBIMCLE T, (BEE(E)
» Legacy Only LAY —DF T3 ROMDFHFEBNICLET,

CSM Support 1 Enabled|cEREETN TV BIHBEDH CDIEEEZRETEE T,

Administrator Password

EBENAT—RFOREHITREICEVE T, TDBEET <Enter> 3L /SRAT—RKEZATL,
KiLNT <Enter> HIRLE G, /INRT—FEESRTHLOROSNE T BE/NNRT—RE21T7L
T <Enter> ZILE I, VAT LEERES KUBIOS Y b 7Y ST AR EEIF BEE/NXAT—R
(FE21—F—NRT—R)ZANTEIHEHHVET, I—F— /NRT— LB EEE
INAT—RTIEIRTDBIOS REEEE T HTENARETT .
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< User Password

1—H— NAT—ROFREHAREICZVE T, CDIBEET <Enter> L INRAT—RE2A4T
L EWNT <Enter> AFRLE T, /NRT—RERRTHEOKROSNE T BE/NRT—RE2A
7L T <Enter> ZFLE T, VAT LIEFFS KUBIOS v b7V T ICABEEIE BEE/\R
J—F (FrlEd1—— NRT—R) ZANTERELNHIVET . LHL. I—H— /NRT—F
T BETERDIEIANT T EIFED BIOS FREDIH T,

INAT—REFv )V BITIE /INRT7— RIBET <Enter> £3RLE 9, /\RT— FERHSN
B ETELLWIRT—FEADLE T HLWISRT—RDODADERDSNE ISR T—F
IAEHEATILIZWT <Enter> ZIRLE I FESR A KD SN 5. BE <Enter> ZIHLE T,

A AT —N\RT—FERETHHICRAICEBE/ N\ RT—FERELTILEL,

Secure Boot
YF 217 T — M EBNEIIENRE T HTEH TEEL T, CSM Support 5 Disabled [CERE TN
TWBIBEEDH CDERERETCEET,

Preferred Operating Mode
BIOStw k7w FIT Ao Tcfé I EasyE— R &Advanced E— RDEBSICABH EEIRTESE
I AutolZHTEMEA L 7zBIOSE— RICAW £ J ., (BLE(E: Auto)
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2-9 Save & Exit

Q

Toestay 12134

100.23MHz

1155V

Exit BIOS saving all changes made.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

CDIEET <Enter> #L. YesEFIRLE T, 2Nl kY. CMOS DEBHREFE TN BIOS £ +
TyvT IO LERTLET NoEEIRT BN Efcld <Esc> ZITEBIOS Ly k7w T DX
AVAZ21—ICRVE T,

Exit Without Saving

ZDIEE T <Enter> L., Yes T #IRLE 9, TN IT K. CMOS ITxXFLTITHN=BIOS v b7
YVINDEBEARFE T ICBIOS £y b7y T &KL T LE T, No&EIEIRT DD F fzld <Esc> &3
FEBIOS YR T Y TDAL Y AZ1—ITRYET,

Load Optimized Defaults

ZDIEET <Enter> 3R L. Yes #334R L T BIOS D &#E /5 #HAERTE & i A H E 9, BIOS DHIHA
REIE VR T LD RBERIRETHEB T 2FEITELETBIOS D7y 77— MMEE fld CMOS
BEOEERICIEN T RBEEIHREEFTHAFE T,

Boot Override

BEICRETET N\ A REBEIRTEE T EIRLICT/\A X T <Enter> 3R, Yes & FINL THE
ELET, VRATLIBEETEEHLTZDT /NI ADSEELE T,

Save Profiles

CTOMBEEICKY IREDBIOSREA /O 77 M IVIRETERLIICHYET  ZFR8DDT/O
T7AIWEERL LY 7y 77774101 ~ v b 7w 77077400 8 ELTRET BT
ERTEE T, <Enter>EL TR T LE T, T/ l&Select File in HDD/FDD/USB%EEIRL T O T 7
AIVEANL —I T NA RIFZLET,

Load Profiles

VRT LHREEICTIEY . BIOS DEFEERE A O— R LIIBE. COHEEe xR L TANI/ER S
Ne7O771IVH5BIOS REZO—RFI5E BIOSSREEDEDLERELESTEDLEI AR
BEFBTEDTEET  FTRmMMAGTOT 74V EIEIR L <Enter> LT T LE 7, Select
File in HDD/FDD/USB% &R G 2L BFEVDA ML —I T NA XD SLUEIHER L 7B 774 I1b
EASLTI EEBEL TV REDBIOSERE (REBE DB D BIFL 01— R) ITR I /5 £ BIOS
HAEFWI/ER LI TO7 71V EFHHFAGTEDNTEET,

_42 -



BIE (I8
31 RADtYFERETS

RAIDL AU

RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
N—=FRZ147D >2 2 4
BV
PLARE N—FRSAT0K & | BINFSATDFAR | (I\—RKRS51TDE2)*
retes IWESATDHAR BINESATDY AR
i A B 1 [N EI EIS

WMOZRIICATOT7A T LERELTLREL:
« DIELEB1BDSATAN—R RS 14 T E feld SSD, ) (FBED /N T+ — Y ABFKIBIT Bl
FCETIVEREDN—FRSA T 2BFERIZEESEHLET), 2
» Windows v k7 v 771 R,
s AVA—ZYMUERINOYEa—4,
cUSBAEVRSAT

FVKR—FSATAOV bO—S%BETS

A QAVE1—ZICSATAN—FFSATZAL VA —=IVT B

HDDE 7z 13 SSD A EHTDSATAM.2 ARV ZICEFTL T TV RIC, BREEBHLS/N\—F ST
ICERIX 72 —%EELET,

B.BIOS v r7v 7T SATAAY FO—5—E—F%BETS

SATA O hO—5—O—RAVRXFTL BIOS £y b7y I TELLRESNTWD AL TL
ZEW,

ATV

aAVE1—2DEFEEF I POST(/NT—F >+ )L 77 A R)FIC <Delete> 3L T BIOS v + 77
w7 AW E T, Settings\IO Ports D% EIEH T. SATA Configuration\SATA Mode % RAIDIC L&, 2R(C
REFREFEL AV E1—2EFEHLE T, (NVMe PCle SSDZE i L CRADZ 1R T 515 4E & NVMe
RAID mode% Enabled |[CERE L TLEELY,)

DHENET RNENDHRED BIOS £ b7y THTaviE BEVDOIHF—R—FEEX

DX a v TEHRBLIE BIOS Y by T AZ2—E I F—R—FRICL>TEERTE
U'BIOS N—=VavIc&>TEREVET,

(GE1) M2PCleSSD % RAID 7w k% M.2 SATASSD & fzl& SATA/N— R RS A T EHICRET B8
ICBRTATEIETEE A

(GE2) M2 BEKU SATA ARV EZ—THR—FEINZBHICOVTIE TR 72— 1 5BBL
L&,
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C. UEFIRAID DRE
ATV

1.

2.

3.

o o

BIOSt v 77w TH 5. IEE B oot %R L. CSM Support’ Disabled| SR ELE I, Z L. EERE
EREFELTBIOSEY F 7y TERTLET,

AT LOBIEE%,. BE BIOS v b7y FITAVE T, 4T Settings\RAIDXpert2 Configuration
Utility 5 7 X Z2—ICAVE T,

RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility[Ei[& C. Array Management<Enter>% 5 L C Create Array B[] IZ A
WEFRAD LNV EREIRLE T, 7R — b &3 RAID L A\JLIZIE RAID 0, RAID 1, & RAID 10 BV &
FNTVWET (FERETREEERIEEVTITSNTOSN—FRSATORITE>TELBYE )
|Z. Select Physical Disks[EIE C<Enter>% 1 L C. Select Physical Disks DEIEIC AV E T,

. Select Physical Disks D327 X DZEIREE C.RAD7 L M ICEHB/\— KRS 1 T %2EIR

L.Enabled (B%N)ICERELE I, Ric. FREIF—% LT Apply Changes (CF5H)L. <Enter> % $F
LE 9, Z LT BIDEMEITEREY. Array Size. Array Size Unit, Read Cache Policy. 35 & U'Write Cache
Policy = 8% ELE 7

. REZHTE%. Create Array (CFEENL. <Enter> ZIRL CRABLE T,
. 5279 %<& Array Management B[ | R4 & 9, Manage Array Properties D 3% € . #L LORAIDRY 2

—LERADLANI 7 LA T LA BEBHEDERIRTEINET,

RAD RSAN=¢,EARNL—=FTA VT IRTLDA VA=V
BIOSSERENELITNIE AR =T A VIV RTLEWVDTEA VA=V TEEXT,

FARL=FA VT IRTLEA VA=V

—BDARL—T 4 VT VAT LICIET TIT SATARAD RS A AAEEN TS =8, Windows D1 >
AR—IL7ALXHICRAD RSANEFERNCA VAR — IV BB HIEB AL —T 45
JRATLEAVAR =V VR T LDINT +— VR EF MR T 5 o 81, GIGABYTEAPP
CenterhSBHE RS A N—FFRTCA VA=V BEEFENSOLET AV A —ILENTWVD
FARL=F A4V T VAT LR 0S AV A M— L7 Ot AFIBAN SATARAID RS 1 /\DIRMHAEER T
ZHBEIEUATDOR Ty TEBBLTIIEETL,

1.

GIGABYTED VT 7 HA M7V AL I P —R—FRIZBORFZVT I RX—I %S L. Support)
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI X— < #§H*SAMD RAID Preinstall Driver 771 L&A O—KL. 7714
JWERFEERLTUSBAEUICOE—LTLIEEL,

. Windows £ b7 v 774 XD T — L ABED OS A VA= )VATY T ERBLE T, BIE C

R4 NZEGIHAATLREVEWSEEARTE NS, BrowseZ ERLE S,

CUSBAEURZATZBAL RSAN\DIGFZRELE Y, 9 |d. AMD-RAID Bottom Device % 3

RUNextx V1) w7 LT RS A\ EFHAHFE T, R, AMD-RAID Controller’ 383R L, Nextx 77 1)
w7 LTRIANEFHHAHE T REIC.OSDA VA= IV EFITLE T,

RAIDT L 1 DIERDEEHMIC DUNT I, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 b & TELEE LY,
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32 FSANDLUAM—IV

FRXU =T AV I RTLEAV A=)V LTz APP Center #2F8C F 5 /\& GIGABYTE 77 7'1) /7 —
VavELAIVO—RLTAVAM=IVTBDESIDEERD. ZATOTRYIADT A by T D
ATBICRTEINE T InstallZ7 ) v I LTA VA =L EHITLE I, (BIOSEREEE C. Settings\
10 Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP Center Download & Install A EZNITERETN T
WBTEERERRLTEELY,)

End User License Agreement ({EEFEE32HIE) 5 1 7 OV Ry U AR E Nz 5. <Accept (AR T %)>
%R LT APP Center &> X b—)ULEF,APP Center BIEI T, 1 Y A b—)LLIEWRSANET T
r—2avaEFERL T linstall #2717 LTLIEEL,

‘AHEUE APP Center

# Update O ot Installed [

Install necessary system driver from Microsoft Windows Update(requires intemet connection)

S o T B 1RSIV a—F AU ERIED
I£. GIGABYTED T T4 A M7 L WIS, GIGABYTED Y =7 1 |
IE772ALTLEEL,




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570S AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio E

t Directive Compli St;

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
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Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / #&
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RIBEEEN
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz-535 GHz LA S AR8dts T4 X = HUOMEE ALESI=F HMotE L Ch

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7#: BN DHDEM,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

X570S AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

X570S AORUS PROAX rev. 1.1

AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

B
= ILSZ%E
o RThREHERM B RZ B0

United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA
Canada: Japan: 9.9211/2019 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
IC: 1000M-AX200NG ®
Australia: / Qatar: 1.4} 5 @ INTEL CORPORATION
- [R] 003-190022 CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 3 pet s 2470 (PaEE
= D190021003 Serbia: A e 7 wxaoonG
_ SHEAA,
Belarus: 515~5.35GHz EMIRE A A Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only 011 19
TPBV Jordan: Singapore:
TRC/S5/2019/122 UA.TR.028
na: Mexico:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman: Taiwan:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 ( CCAH19LP1280T3
Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States: Japan: Qatar: Taiwan:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
Canada: Serbia: (( CCAI20LP2410T7
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K - [R] 020200172 P1620165500
‘Australia: =/ [T]D200066 020 Singapore: Thailand:
. RT3676
5.15~5.35GHz BIRE e
. Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only @
na: Jordan: South Korea:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472 | ig R-C-MD6-MT7921K
Pakistan:
Approved by PTA -
India:
ETA-SD-20201007013 9116712020 KESTEES Med\aTekln(/[hma
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 KL Z:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000. FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

it KO R— MNERFS/R — 4 T %) htps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” KL R (35E): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7 KL R (F[EEE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

HEME I EMNTHEL @RS —T7 710 BRZE(ETBITiIE:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGNIN "Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal Account
Foge log o e the prociseg statas T - O L?
— | fIkc]
Dovinloads FaQ
s d E

Warranty
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